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TCP/11/16(228) 
Planning Application 12/01660/FLL – Erection of a 
dwellinghouse on Land 570 Metres East of Over Ardoch, 
Braco 
 
 
 
PLANNING DECISION NOTICE  
 
REPORT OF HANDLING  
 
REFERENCE DOCUMENTS (included in applicant’s 
submission, see pages 139-151, 161 and 162) 
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PERTH AND KINROSS COUNCIL 
 

 
Mr Stuart Webster 
c/o AGL Architect 
32 Carsieview  
Bannockburn  
Stirling  
FK7 8LQ 
 

Pullar House 
35 Kinnoull Street 
PERTH   
PH1  5GD 
 

 Date 13th November 2012 
 

 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT  

 
Application Number: 12/01660/FLL 

 
 
I am directed by the Planning Authority under the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) 
Acts currently in force, to refuse your application registered on 13th September 2012 for 
permission for Erection of a dwellinghouse Land 570 Metres East Of Over Ardoch 
Braco     for the reasons undernoted.   
    
 
 
 

Development Quality Manager 
 
 

Reasons for Refusal 
 
 
1.  The proposal is contrary to Policy 54 of the Strathearn Area Local Plan as it does not fully 

satisfy any of the accepted categories of development. 
 
2.  As the proposal relates to an isolated site and there is insufficient justification to support the 

proposal as an exceptional stand alone dwelling, the proposal is contrary to the Council's 
Policy on Housing in the Countryside (2009) as the proposal does not accord with any of 
the acceptable categories of development i.e. (1) Building Groups (2) Infill Sites (3) New 
houses in the open countryside (4) Renovation or Replacement (5) Conversion or 
Replacement of Redundant Non-Domestic buildings or (6) Rural Brownfield Land. 

 
3.  The proposal is contrary to Policy 5 of the Strathearn Area Local Plan in failing to satisfy the 

associated policy criteria, in particular:  
 (a) The use of high quality building materials. 
 (b) Innovative modern design incorporating energy efficient technology and materials. 
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Justification 
 
The proposal is not in accordance with the Development Plan and there are no material 
reasons which justify departing from the Development Plan 
 
Notes 
 
The plans relating to this decision are listed below and are displayed on Perth and 
Kinross Council’s website at www.pkc.gov.uk “Online Planning Applications” page 
 
Plan Reference 
 
12/01660/1 
 
12/01660/2 
 
12/01660/3 
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REPORT OF HANDLING 
 

DELEGATED REPORT 
 
 
Ref No 12/01660/FLL 
Ward No N7- Strathallan 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a dwellinghouse 
    
LOCATION: Land 570 Metres East Of Over Ardoch, Braco    
 
APPLICANT: Mr Stuart Webster 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE THE APPLICATION 
 
SITE INSPECTION:  10 October 2012 
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OFFICERS REPORT:  
 
Description 
The application relates to part of ‘Over Ardoch Farm’ near Braco in west Perth and 
Kinross to the west of A822. The site extends to over 2000sqm, opening out in a 
wedge from the access point to the west of the existing nursery tree belt. Along the 
southern boundary of the site is a minor watercourse, continuing under the A822, 
delineating the boundary between the site and neighbouring land. The site benefits 
from an existing agricultural access at the South East corner, marked by a mature 
beech tree, adjacent to the boundary of the A822.  
 
The site is associated with 47.51 Ha of agricultural land with 8.9 Ha land leased on a 
long term grazing agreement. A ‘Whole Farm Review’ has been undertaken, which 
specifies that a grassland reseeding programme would allow the business to expand 
to carry 430 breeding ewes and gimmers from the current 300.  
 
The applicant, Mr Webster is stated to stay in a small caravan in the grounds of his 
parents’ house, located on the boundary of the purchased land. I am not aware how 
this can be possible, given the address supporting the planning application. A site 
analysis has been provided on the site chosen, but there has not been a wider site 
selection criteria provided. As described in both the SAC justification report and the 
agents planning supporting statement, both identify that Mr Webster currently works 
full-time off the farm, albeit with help from family members to manage the land.  
 
Proposal 
A single storey, bungalow style dwelling of approximately 160sqm is proposed for the 
site with associated amenity ground, vehicular access and drainage infrastructure. 
The supporting statement states the dwelling has been influenced by existing 
parameters such as orientation, location and topography. The proposed materials are 
also suggested by the agent to be consistent with local building materials.  
 
Assessment 
I consider the determining issues in this application as being a) whether the proposal 
is in accordance with the provisions of the development plan and b) whether there 
are material justifications for refusing or approving application contrary to the 
development plan. 
 
Principle 
 
In terms of the extant development plant (SALP 2001) policy 54 provides 
opportunities for residential dwellings on the grounds of operational need. In this 
case, the justification statement submitted to support the proposal is considered to be 
weak, failing to fully justify a full on-site labour requirement and does not satisfy any 
of the associated criteria of policy 54. This application appears premature, in line with 
the justification report provided.  
 
The justification statement was worked up and provided in support of any proposed 
residential element on this site as the site chosen did not naturally fit or satisfy other 
salient policy criteria, including policy 54 of the SALP and the 2009 HICP.  
The results of the ‘Whole Farm Review’ concluded that 1.2 labour units are 
calculated for the associated land (once the Whole Farm Review is fully operational). 
According to the SAC report the increase in labour farm requirement from 0.88 to 1.2 
labour units will be met by Mr Webster spending less time working off the farm. This 
amounts to a labour requirement for 0.32 persons. This in isolation is not considered 
to satisfy Policy 54 of the SALP or the associated 2009 HICP. 
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The justification report goes on to say that there is no long term affordable rented 
accommodation available within easy reach of the farm. This has not been quantified; 
indeed a quick search of the area brought up several houses for rent in the Braco 
area (one on the same street as the applicants current place of residence). The 
proposal is specifically referred as being separate from the sheep house and 
machinery storage for reasons of health and safety and satisfactory residential 
environment. There has been no mention of the location of the sheep house and 
machinery storage in the application submission and it seems fundamentally in 
contrast to the justification reasons of security, site safety and surveillance given for 
the dwelling house. Most agricultural holdings have a preference for associated 
outbuildings and residential building to be adjacent to each other. This would 
certainly be a preference on grounds of a sound planning site selection process.  
 
In line with this proposal, the 2009 HITC policy under category 3.3 allows for a house 
or group of houses either on site or in the locality for a local or key worker associated 
with either a consented or an established economic activity.  The requirements of the 
development plan and associated policy are not considered to be satisfied in this 
scenario. Whilst overall, the justification states that a labour requirement of 1.2 can 
be associated with the land and its proposed uses; this is predicated on the upgrade 
of the agricultural land and stock, in line with the ‘Whole Farm Review’. There are no 
timescales associated with this. In addition, the applicant is stated to take up 0.32 
persons of the workload as a result of the ‘Whole Farm Review’. This in itself would 
not justify the labour requirement for a residential dwelling. As mentioned, there is no 
timescale associated with this and there is no assurance or proposal that the 
applicant will be directly working full-time on the farm, in line with the overall 1.2 
labour requirements. Being employed in other work; not associated with the affected 
farm unit, fails to satisfy the associated 2009 HITC policy criteria.  
 
Site Selection 
 
The site selection proposed is not necessarily considered to be the most appropriate 
site in relation to the wider site ownership. Although a field access exists and some 
landscape boundary definition through the nursery tree belt, the site appears both 
manufactured and isolated (in particular to associated farm buildings), failing to meet 
a number of key siting tests of associated salient policy. If suitable justification 
existed for the principle of a dwellinghouse associated with the land, there is 
considered to be other sites with greater merit for investigation.  
 
Design and amenity 
 
The design of the proposed residential building is considered overall to be 
inappropriate for its rural context. Whilst the overall scale of the building is relatively 
modest; the proposed style and material finish is not considered appropriate or of a 
high enough standard failing to adopt a sensitive approach in either its immediate 
and wider rural context. The proposed concrete roof tiles, reconstituted stone base 
course, dry dash render, UPVC doors, windows and rainwater goods do not reflect 
the high quality building materials akin to the local area. The overall design and finish 
is considered to be dated and is not deemed appropriate to support on design 
grounds. A young tree nursery will partially screen the development; however the 
proposed building is manufactured in behind the tree belt, on a raised field platform. 
The proposal is situated in the corner of an affected field, with curtilage landscape 
definition restricted to post and wire fence with nursery trees to the eastern boundary, 
which is deemed unsatisfactory in this context. Whilst there are no direct amenity 

217



issues calculated with the proposed accommodation in relation to neighbouring 
properties; there has however been no mention of an existing mature beech tree 
(shown in image above) at the point of the proposed access, which may be at risk 
from the access details proposed.  
 
Pipeline Consultation Zones (policy 8 SALP (2001)) 
 
The site borders a main gas pipeline route. On consultation with HSE, the proposal 
for a single house was not advised against.  
 
Education 
In terms of other material considerations; this involves an assessment against the 
approved Planning Guidance Note (PGN) on Primary Education and New Housing 
Developments. The PGN seeks a financial contribution of £6,395 per mainstream 
residential unit in areas where the local primary school is operating at over its 80% 
capacity (not formally applied at principal stage of consent). In this case, the local 
primary school (Braco) is operating at over its 80% capacity and the education 
contribution should therefore be applied if support was to be given for the principle of 
a dwellinghouse on this site.  
 
In conclusion, the principle of supporting a dwellinghouse at this site is not justified 
and cannot be supported at this stage and is therefore recommended for refusal. 
 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
The development plan for the area consists of the TAYPlan Strategic Development 
Plan 2012 and the Strathearn Area Local 2001. There are no issues of strategic 
relevance in the Strategic Development plan.  
 
Strathearn Area Local Plan 2001 
 
Policy 1 - Sustainable Development 
 
The Council will seek to ensure, where possible, that development within the Plan 
area is carried out in a manner in keeping with the goal of sustainable development. 
Where development is considered to be incompatible with the pursuit of sustainable 
development, but has other benefits to the area which outweigh this issue, the 
developer will be required to take whatever mitigation measures are deemed both 
practical and necessary to minimise any adverse impact. The following principles will 
be used as guidelines in assessing whether projects pursue a commitment to 
sustainable development: 
 
(a) The consumption of non-renewable resources should be at levels that do not 
 restrict the options for future generations; 
(b)  Renewable resources should be used at rates that allow their natural 
 replenishment; 
(c)  The quality of the natural environment should be maintained or improved; 
(d)  Where there is great complexity or there are unclear effects of 
 development on the environment, the precautionary principle should be 
 applied; 
(e)  The costs and benefits (material and non-material) of any development 
 should be equitably distributed; 
(f)  Biodiversity is conserved; 
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(g)  The production of all types of waste should be minimised thereby  minimising 
levels of pollution; 

(h)  New development should meet local needs and enhance access to 
employment,  facilities, services and goods. 

 
Policy 2 
All developments will also be judged against the following criteria: 
 
(a)  The sites should have a landscape framework capable of absorbing or, if 
 necessary, screening the development and where required opportunities for 
 landscape enhancement will be sought; 
(b)  In the case of built development, regard should be had to the scale, form, 
 colour, and density of existing development within the locality; 
(c)  The development should be compatible with its surroundings in land use 
 terms and should not result in a significant loss of amenity to the local 
 community; 
(d)  The road network should be capable of absorbing the additional traffic 
 generated by the development and a satisfactory access onto that network 
 provided; 
(e)  Where applicable, there should be sufficient spare capacity in drainage, 
 water and education services to cater for the new development; 
(f)  The site should be large enough to accommodate the development 
 satisfactorily in site planning terms; 
(g)  Buildings and layouts of new developments should be designed so as to be 
 energy efficient; 
(h)  Built developments should where possible be built within those settlements 
 that are the subject of inset maps. 
 
 
Policy 5 - Design 
The Council will require high standards of design for all development in the 
Strathearn Area. In particular encouragement will be given to: 
 
a)  The use of appropriate high quality materials; 
b)  Innovative modern design incorporating energy efficient technology and 
 materials; 
c)  Avoiding the use of extensive under-building on steeply sloping sites; 
d)  Ensuring that the proportions of any building are in keeping with its 
 surroundings; 
e)  Ensuring that the development fits its location. 
 
The design principles set out in the Council's "Guidance and Design of Houses in 
Rural Areas" will be used as a guide for all development in the Strathearn Area. 
 
Policy 8 – Health and Safety Consultation Zones 
The Council will seek the advice of the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) on 
development proposals within pipeline consultation zones.  
 
Policy 54 
The Council will normally only support proposals for the erection of individual houses 
in the countryside which fall into at least one of the following categories: 
 
(a)  Operational Need 
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Exceptionally, where there is an operational need for a house in the 
countryside, subject to the satisfactory siting and design of the house and to a 
condition controlling its occupancy. 

 
For All Proposals 
(i) Satisfactory access and services should be available or capable of being 

provided. 
(ii) Proposals should comply with the design advice contained in the Council's 

Guidance on the Siting and Design of Houses in Rural Areas 
(iii) The quality of the design and materials of the house should be reflected in the 

design and finish of outbuildings, means of enclosure, access etc. The 
Planning Authority will consider whether permitted development rights in 
respect of extensions, outbuildings and means of enclosure etc should be 
removed to protect the rural character of the curtilage of a new house in the 
countryside. 

(iv) There will be a strong presumption against the replacement of Listed 
Buildings, or their restoration in a way which completely changes the 
character of the original building. 

v) Full applications should be submitted for all proposals, but where an 
outline application is made, this must be accompanied by sketch plans 
indicating the size of the proposed new building or extension and 
proposed elevational treatments and materials. 

 
 
OTHER POLICIES 
 
Planning Guidance Note – Primary Education and New Housing 2009 
 
This policy sets out criteria whereby an education contribution will be payable in 
advance of any grant of planning consent.  
 
Housing in the Countryside Policy 2009 
 
This policy is the latest expression of council in terms of Housing in the Countryside 
and is generally considered a more relaxed policy than the one contained in the local 
plans. However, although this policy is applicable throughout the landward area of 
PKC, all proposals still need to comply with the terms of the development plan.  
 
Perth and Kinross Council Local Development Plan –  
Proposed Plan January 2012 
 
The Council’s Development Plan Scheme sets out the timescale and stages leading 
up to adoption. Currently undergoing a period of representation, the Proposed Local 
Development Plan may be modified and will be subject to examination prior to 
adoption. This means that it is not expected that the Council will be in a position to 
adopt the Local Development Plan before December 2014. It is however a material 
consideration in the determination of this application. 
 
Relevant Policies: 
 
 PM1: Placemaking 

Development must contribute successfully to the quality of the surrounding 
built and natural environment. 

 
 PM3: Infrastructure Contributions 
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Where the cumulative impact of new developments will exacerbate a current 
or generate a future need for additional infrastructure provision or community 
facilities, planning permission will only be granted where contributions which 
are reasonable related to the scale and nature of the proposed development 
are secured.  
 

 RD3: Housing in the Countryside 
The Council will support proposals for the erection, or creation through 
conversion, of single houses and groups of houses in the countryside which 
fall into a specific category. 

 
 EP1: Climate Change, Carbon Reduction & Sustainable Construction 

Sustainable design and construction will be integral to new development in 
Perth and Kinross.  

 
SITE HISTORY 
  
11/01513/PREAPP 
 
CONSULTATIONS/COMMENTS 

 
Transport Planning No objection subject to compliance with conditions.  

 
 

Education And Children's 
Services 

 
Braco primary school would be at capacity and a 
contribution of £6395 should be applied if applicable.  

 
Scottish Water No objection. 

 
 

Environmental Health No objection – informatives recommended in relation to 
private water supplies.  
 

 
Perth And Kinross Area 
Archaeologist 

No objection and no conditions recommended in this 
instance. 
 

HSE Did not advise against grant of planning consent.  
 

 
TARGET DATE: 13 November 2012 
 
REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED: 
 
Number Received: A comment was noted neither objecting to nor supporting the 
planning application. The comment confirmed they did not wish to object, providing 
the application was purely for residential purposes, with some concerns over the 
safety of the access road.  
 
Summary of issues raised by objectors: 
N/A 
 
Response to issues raised by objectors: 
N/A 
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Additional Statements Received: 
 
Environment Statement Not required 
Screening Opinion Not required 
Environmental Impact Assessment Not required 
Appropriate Assessment Not required 

Design Statement / Design and Access Statement 

Labour 
justification 
and planning 
justification 
statement 
submitted.  

Report on Impact or Potential Impact Not required 
 
 
Legal Agreement Required: 
 
Summary of terms N/A 
 
Direction by Scottish Ministers N/A 
 
Reasons:- 
 
1. The proposal is contrary to Policy 54 of the Strathearn Area Local Plan as it does 

not fully satisfy any of the accepted categories of development. 
 
2. As the proposal relates to an isolated site and there is insufficient justification to 

support the proposal as an exceptional stand alone dwelling, the proposal is 
contrary to the Council’s Policy on Housing in the Countryside (2009) as the 
proposal does not accord with any of the acceptable categories of development i.e. 
(1) Building Groups (2) Infill Sites (3) New houses in the open countryside (4) 
Renovation or Replacement (5) Conversion or Replacement of Redundant Non-
Domestic buildings or (6) Rural Brownfield Land. 

 
3. The proposal is contrary to Policy 5 of the Strathearn Area Local Plan in failing to 

satisfy the associated policy criteria, in particular:  
(a) The use of high quality building materials. 
(b) Innovative modern design incorporating energy efficient technology and 
materials. 

 
 
Justification 
 
  The proposal is not in accordance with the Development Plan and there are no 

material reasons which justify departing from the Development Plan 
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3(iv)(c) 
TCP/11/16(228)  

 
 
 
 
 
TCP/11/16(228) 
Planning Application 12/01660/FLL – Erection of a 
dwellinghouse on Land 570 Metres East of Over Ardoch, 
Braco 
 
 

REPRESENTATIONS 
 

• Representation from Mr D McLeod, dated 24 September 2012 
• Representation from Education and Children’s Services, 

dated 24 September 2012 
• Representation from Environmental Health Manager, dated 

2 October 2012 
• Representation from Transport Planning, dated 10 October 

2012 
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Mr David McLeod (Neutral)  
Comment submitted date: Mon 24 Sep 2012  

I have no objections to the erection of the building as long as it is for residential purposes only and there is no business use intended. 
 
I have a concern over the safety of the access road as the A 822 is busy with traffic travelling at very high speeds in that area. There are lots of dips and blind 
summits making visibilty difficult for traffic accessing the road. The extension of the double white lines in a northerly direction would make the access slightly safer.
 

Page 1 of 112/01660/FLL | Erection of a dwellinghouse | Land 570 Metres East Of Over Ardoch ...
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Support Services is committed to providing a high level of customer service designed to meet the needs and 
expectations of all who may come into contact with us. Should you have any comments or suggestions you feel 

may improve or enhance this service, please contact ecssupportservices@pkc.gov.uk 

M e m o r      

 

 
To   Nick Brian 
   Development Quality Manager 
 
Your ref 12/01660/FLL 
 
Date  24 September 2012 
 
 
Education & Children’s Services 

a n d u m 
 

 
From  Gillian Reeves 
   Assistant Asset Management Officer 

 
 

Our ref  GR/CW 
 
Tel No  (4) 76395 
 
Pullar House, 35 Kinnoull Street, Perth PH1 5GD

 
 
Planning Application Ref No 12/01660/FLL 
 
This development falls within the Braco Primary School catchment area.  
 
Based on current information this school will reach the 80% capacity threshold.    
 
   
Approved capacity   68 
   
Highest projected 7 year roll  64 
   
Potential additional children from   
approved applications  5.67 
   
Possible roll  69.67 
   
Potential % capacity  102% 

 
 
Therefore I request that the Finalised Primary Education and New Housing Contributions 
Policy be applied to this application. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information. 
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M e m o r      

 

 
To   Development Quality Manager 
    
 
 
Your ref PK12/01660/FLL 
 
Date  2nd Oct 2012 
 
The Environment Service 

a n d u m 
 

 
From  Environmental Health Manager 
    
    

 
Our ref  LJ, KIM 
 
Tel No  (47)5248, (47)6442 
 
Pullar House, 35 Kinnoull Street, Perth  PH1 5GD

 
Consultation on an Application for Planning Permission 
PK12/01660/FLL RE: Erection of a dwellinghouse Land 570 Metres East Of Over Ardoch 
Braco for Mr Stuart Webster 
 
I refer to your letter dated 20 September 2012 in connection with the above application and 
have the following comments to make. 
 
Recommendation 
I have no objections to the application but recommend the undernoted informatives 
be included in any given consent. 
 
Contaminated Land 
A search of historic records did not raise any concerns regarding ground contamination.   
 
Water 
The development for a dwelling house is in a semi rural area on the outskirts of the village of 
Braco, with properties in the vicinity known to utilise private water supplies, in particular 
Beannie Supply.  The applicant has indicated that the development will be connected to the 
public mains but to ensure the private water supply or septic drainage systems of neighbours 
of the development remain accessible for future maintenance cognisance should be taken of 
the informative below.  In addition, although the applicant has indicated on the application 
form that mains water will be provided, it is believed that public mains provision may not 
always be possible in the area and it must be ensured that the new development has an 
adequate and consistently wholesome supply of water. No objections from members of the 
public in regard to private water supplies were noted at this date. 
 
Informative 1 
The applicant should ensure that any existing wayleaves for maintenance or repair to 
existing private water supply or septic drainage infrastructure in the development area are 
honoured throughout and after completion of the development. 
 
Informative 2 
Should connection to a private water supply be made, the applicant shall ensure the private 
water supply for the development complies with the Water Scotland Act 1980 (Section 63) 
and the Private Water Supplies (Scotland) Regulations 2006.  Detailed information regarding 
the private water supply, including the nature, location and adequacy of the source, any 
storage tanks / pipework and the filtration and disinfection treatment proposed to ensure 
provision of an adequate and consistently wholesome water supply shall be submitted to 
Perth and Kinross Council Environmental Health in line with the above act and regulations. 
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The Environment 
Service  

M E M O R A N D U M 
    

To Callum Petrie From Niall Moran 
 Planning Officer  Transport Planning Technician 
   Transport Planning  
    
Our ref: NM Tel No. Ext 76512 
    
    
Your ref: 12/01660/FLL Date 10 October 2012 
  
 

Pullar House, 35 Kinnoull Street, Perth, PH1 5GD 

 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 & ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984 
 
With reference to the application 12/01660/FLL for planning consent for:- Erection of a dwellinghouse  
Land 570 Metres East Of Over Ardoch Braco for Mr Stuart Webster 
 
Insofar as the Roads matters are concerned I do not object to the proposed development provided the 
conditions indicated below are applied, in the interests of pedestrian and traffic safety.  
 
• Prior to the occupation or use of the approved development the vehicular access shall be formed in 

accordance with specification Type B, Fig 5.6 access detail to the satisfaction of the Planning 
Authority. 

 
• The gradient of the access shall not exceed 3% for the first 5 metres measured back from the edge 

of the carriageway and the access shall be constructed so that no surface water is discharged to the 
public road.  

 
• Visibility splays of 2.5m x 60m measured from the centre line of the new access shall be provided in 

both directions along the nearside channel of the A822 prior to the commencement of the 
development and thereafter maintained free from any obstruction of a height exceeding 1.05 metres 
above the adjacent road channel level. 

 
• Prior to the occupation or use of the approved development turning facilities shall be provided within 

the site to enable all vehicles to enter and leave in a forward gear. 
 
• Prior to the occupation or use of the approved development a minimum of 2 No. car parking spaces 

shall be provided within the site. 
 
The applicant should be advised that in terms of Section 56 of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 he must 
obtain from the Council as Roads Authority consent to open an existing road or footway prior to the 
commencement of works. Advice on the disposal of surface water must be sought at the initial stages of 
design from Scottish Water and the Scottish Environmental Protection Agency. 
 
I trust these comments are of assistance. 
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